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You

Sample 2385 Adults
Conducted May 15-19, 2017
Margin of Error +2.5%

1. Which of these comes closest to your view of President Donald Trump?

| am a strong Trump supporter, period ... 19%
I am a Trump supporter, but to keep my support, he has to deliver what | want 22%
| am against Trump now, but could reconsider him if he does a good job ..... 19%
| am strongly against Trump, period ... 40%

2. Having Donald Trump as President right now makes ME feel... Check all that apply.

Motivated to do things in support of him and his policies ................. 17%
Motivated to do things in opposition to him and his policies .............. 22%
Confident .o 16%
OPtIMISHIC .t 25%
PesSSIMIStIC .. e 32%
N =T Yo 1 47%

3. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President
so far?

Describes Does not describe

Presidential 38% 62%
Knowledgeable 40% 60%
Unifying 29% 71%
Effective 40% 60%
Temperamental 70% 30%
Shows good

judgment 33% 67%
Impulsive 76% 24%
Dangerous 59% 41%
Strategic 44% 56%
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4. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump has been handling matters
regarding the FBI’s investigation into Russia and his campaign?

Approve of Trump’s handling ... 37%
Disapprove of Trump’s handling ... 63%

5. How much do you care about the issue of Donald Trump’s handling of the FBI investigation?

A Ot 33%
SOMIE i 30%
NOt MUCKH e 21%
Not at all ... 16%

6. People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you
liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?

Liked Disliked
His healthcare plans 37% 63%
His economic
policies 46% 54%
His tax plans 42% 58%
His handling of Syria 47% 53%
His handling of North
Korea 45% 55%
His approach to
fighting ISIS 51% 49%
His handling of U.S.
intelligence
information 35% 65%

7. Right now, as President, would you like to see Donald Trump have...

More power to do what he wantstodo ............... ..ot 19%
More limits on his power than he currently does ......................... 44%
He already has about the right amount of power for a President ......... 37%



CBS News 2017 Nation Tracker
You

8. To the extent the Trump Administration has run into controversies, is it usually because of...

A big reason A small reason Not a reason

Politically motivated

actions by his

opponents 40% 30% 30%
Distractions and

mis-steps of Trump’s

own making 51% 29% 20%
Bad ideas and poor
policy choices 46% 25% 29%
Media coverage that
is unfair to him 38% 20% 42%

9. To you, are the controversies Donald Trump has been facing since he took office:

Things that could ultimately stop him from achieving his goals ........... 58%
Just bumps in the road as he tries to change Washington ............... 42%

10. When people criticize Donald Trump, | feel like...
Asked of Trump Supporters

They are also criticizing people like me for supporting him ............... 79%
They’re criticizing him, but not his supporters ........... ...t 21%
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11. Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters

A big reason A small reason Not a reason
Deserves more time
to settle into the job 63% 25% 11%
Is trying to deport
illegal immigrants 67% 25% 8%
May cut my taxes 54% 33% 14%
Speaks for people
like me 66% 24% 10%
Needs support
fighting the
establishment now
more than ever 74% 17% 9%

Respects the
working class in
ways others don’t 69% 23% 8%

Is trying to enforce
the ban on travelers

from Muslim

countries 63% 25% 12%
Is bringing back jobs

to the U.S. 80% 16% 4%

12. Are most of the criticisms you hear of Donald Trump’s actions...
Asked of Trump Supporters

Just deliberate attempts by the media or political opponents to undermine him

......................................................................... 72%
Important, but not as important as theissues ...................... .. ... 23%
Serious, and raise questions about his Presidency ....................... 5%

13. Has the way Donald Trump has handled the White House staff and members of the
Administration made you think his Administration is...

More competent ... e 13%
Less competent ... 46%
It hasn’t changed view of competence .......... ... oo, 41%
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14. When people challenge Donald Trump about whether things he and his Administration say
are correct, or not correct, do you feel...

Trump and the Administration usually turn out to be right on the facts ....21%
Facts are debatable and Trump and the Administration are usually just trying to
MaKe @ POINE ... 24%
Trump and his Administration have just misspoken ....................... 9%
Trump and the Administration have been wrong onthe facts ............. 46%

15. What should Republicans in Congress do now?
Asked of Republicans and Independents

Do what President Trump wants, he’s the President and their leader ..... 24%

Work with President Trump when they agree, push back on him when they
(01572 Vo {1 48%

It's time to get a little tougher with President Trump, to help him back on the right
(07011 ] 28%

16. How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...

A lot Some Not much None
Abilities as
Commander in Chief 28% 18% 17% 37%
Ability to handle a
crisis 27% 19% 16% 38%
Ability to apply
business skills to
government 35% 19% 18% 28%
Telling the truth when
he speaks 24% 19% 16% 40%
Handling issues with
North Korea 25% 21% 20% 34%
Handling relations
with Israel 27% 21% 21% 31%
Ability to broker
mid-east peace 18% 22% 22% 38%
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17. If the President shared classified intelligence with Russia, that is:

Smart, Russia is fighting terrorismtoo ......... ... ... .o il 17%
Not advisable, but probably harmless ......... ... ... ... it 30%
Dangerous, Russia can'tbe trusted ... 53%

18. What do you think of reports that Donald Trump gave U.S. intelligence information to
Russia?

It's fine, because he can share what he wants as President .............. 17%
It's improper, but probably doesnoharm ............... ...l 27%
It's a dangerous compromise of security .......... ...l 56%

19. On matters of national security and intelligence, is the U.S. safer in the long run when a
President...

Can do or decide whatever he wants by himself, as Commander in Chief 18%
Has oversight from the House and Senate, and works with them ........ 82%

20. In your opinion, do you think it is more important for government officials, including military
personnel and law enforcement, to take an oath of loyalty to the Constitution of the United
States, or to the President of the United States?

CoNSHULION .o 54%
President ... 5%
BOth o 41%

21. In your opinion, is Russia...

Anally of the U.S. .. 4%
A friend of the U.S. butnotan quiteanally ............ ...t 10%
Neither friend NOr eNemy .. ... . i e 30%
Hostile toward the U.S., butnotathreat ..................cccoiiiiiia... 23%
Anenemy and threattothe U.S. ... ... . i 32%



CBS News 2017 Nation Tracker
You

22. In your view, which of these is a reason you consider Russia an ally or friend of the U.S.?
Asked if Consider Russia an Ally or Friend

Reason Not a reason
President Trump
seems willing to work
with them 75% 25%
Russia shares ethnic
or racial ties with the
u.S. 54% 46%
Russia is also
fighting ISIS and
terrorism 80% 20%
Russia is also a
strong country with a
strong leader 76% 24%

23. Should President Trump have fired former FBI Director James Comey when he did?

24. Do you think there should be a special prosecutor to investigate whether the Trump
campaign had ties to Russia, or not?

25. Do you feel the investigation into possible ties between Russia and the Trump campaign
is...

Just a political witch hunt and distraction ............. .. .. ... ... 32%
Serious, but not serious enough to get in the way of getting things done .23%
A critical matter of national security that needs to be prioritized .......... 44%
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26. Do you feel Donald Trump is:

Facing more resistance and pushback from the political establishment than

other Presidents ... ... e 61%
Getting more support and assistance from the political establishment than other
Presidents ... . e e 15%
Being treated about the same as any President ......................... 23%

27. If there are tapes of Donald Trump talking to former FBI Director James Comey, should
the President:

Turn the tapes over to Congressifasked ............cccooiiiiiiiiiia... 79%
Keep them private if he chooses ...t 21%

28. If Donald Trump had private conversations with former FBI Director James Comey, what
do you think Trump tried to do in those talks?

Stop the FBI from investigating himor histeam ......................... 48%
Just talked about the investigation but didn’t try to stop it ................ 37%
Discuss things not related to the investigation ........................... 15%

29. If there is a memo written by former FBI Director James Comey about his conversations
with Donald Trump, should that memo:

Be turned over to Congress so everyone canseeit ...................... 75%
Be kept private as a matter of security ... 25%

30. Are Congressional Republicans handling the situation with Donald Trump and James
Comey...

Very Well e 4%
Fairly Well 31%
Fairly badly ... 37%
Very badly ... 28%
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31. If you eventually learn that Donald Trump did interfere in the FBI investigation into Russia
and the Trump campaign, is that something you feel would disqualify him from office, or would
it not be serious enough for that?

Would disqualify ... e 58%
Not serious enough ... e 42%

32. As President, should Donald Trump be able to stop the FBI investigation if he wants to?

33. So far, do you feel Donald Trump and Congressional Republicans have kept their promises
on health care, or not?

34. What would you like to see happen next on health care? I'd like...

The Senate to pass the House bill as it is and replace Obamacare ...... 12%
The Republicans in the Senate to write a better bill to replace Obamacare 32%
The Republicans to work with Democrats to make Obamacare work better 42%
Obamacare to be kept more orless asitis .............ccoviiiiiiiiat 14%

35. Do you think your own health insurance will be affected by changes that Donald Trump
and Republicans in Congress will make in the next few months?

Yes, forthe better ... e 12%
Yes, forthe worse ... 39%
No, probably unchanged ......... ... 49%
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36. If the Democrats get back in control of Congress instead of Republicans, would that
probably bring...

A needed check on President Trump ... 50%
More gridlock or bad policies in Congress  ..........ooviiiiiiiiiia... 50%

37. Which would you prefer to see, if you could choose:

A President Trump who made deals with Democrats and compromised with
opponents to getthingsdone ... ... 59%
A President Trump who was so tied up in controversy he got nothing done at all

......................................................................... 27%
A President Trump who got many things he wanted, and let the voters decide
what they think of it next election ........... ... . i 14%

38. Do you, or does a member of your immediate family, have what health insurance
companies might consider a pre-existing condition?

YOS oo 50%
N O oot 30%
NOt SUIE oo 20%

39. Who did you vote for in the election for President?
Asked only of 2016 voters

ClNtON e 48%
TrUMID 46%
(11,0 7= 6%

40. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very lberal ... 11%
Somewhat liberal ... ... 14%
Moderate ... 30%
Somewhat conservative ........ ... 18%
Very CONSErvative . ... 14%
NOt SUIE i 13%

10
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41. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 18%
Not very strong Democrat ... e 13%
Lean Democrat . ... 9%
Independent . ... 21%
Lean Republican . ...... ..o 7%
Not very strong Republican ............ o 10%
Strong Republican ... e 15%
N Ot SUIE o e 7%

42. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

YOS oo 26%
N O oo 63%
NOt SUINE oot 11%

43. Are you male or female?

MalE oo 49%
Female ... 51%

44. In what year were you born? [Age recoded from birth year]

1820 e 22%
B0-44 23%
A5-B4 34%
Bt i 21%

NIt e 66%
BlaCK . 13%
HiSpaniC ..o 11%
Ol 9%

11
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46. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS Or 18SS e e 39%
Some College ..o 33%
College grad ..o 18%

PoSt grad ... e 10%
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Sample 2385 Adults
Conducted May 15-19, 2017
Margin of Error  +2.5%
1. Trump Support
Which of these comes closest to your view of President Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 19% 19% 18% 8% 15% 21% 29% 22% 7% 15% 11%
| am a Trump supporter, but to keep
my support, he has to deliver what |
want 22% 25% 20% 15% 24% 25% 24% 27% 10% 12% 18%
| am against Trump now, but could
reconsider him if he does a good job 19% 20% 18% 30% 19% 17% 12% 16% 16% 32% 28%
| am strongly against Trump, period 40% 36% 43% 47% 42% 37% 36% 34% 66% 41% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,348) (1,146) (1,202) (515) (540) (805) (487) (1,566) (309) (261) (211)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 19% 4% 13% 47% 38% 15% 3% 11% 41%
I am a Trump supporter, but to keep
my support, he has to deliver what |
want 22% 6% 27% 39% 36% 20% 4% 23% 37%
| am against Trump now, but could
reconsider him if he does a good job 19% 20% 26% 7% 11% 21% 17% 26% 11%
| am strongly against Trump, period 40% 71% 35% 8% 16% 45% 76% 40% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,348) (739) (752) (597) (394) (1,932) (586) (977) (737)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
| am a strong Trump supporter, period 19% 1% 49% 1% 100% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

| am a Trump supporter, but to keep

my support, he has to deliver what |

want 22% 2% 43% 17% 0% 100% 0% 0%

| am against Trump now, but could

reconsider him if he does a good job 19% 18% 5% 37% 0% 0% 100% 0%

| am strongly against Trump, period 40% 78% 3% 45% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,348) (624) (598) (73) (434) (528) (448) (938)
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2. How Trump Makes me Feel
Having Donald Trump as President right now makes ME feel... Check all that apply.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Motivated to do things in support of
him and his policies 17% 19% 15% 10% 14% 19% 25% 20% 8% 13% 13%
Motivated to do things in opposition to
him and his policies 22% 23% 22% 29% 21% 19% 22% 23% 19% 19% 28%
Confident 16% 20% 13% 11% 15% 18% 19% 18% 9% 14% 14%
Optimistic 25% 28% 22% 19% 23% 29% 28% 28% 14% 20% 21%
Pessimistic 32% 34% 31% 46% 32% 28% 27% 31% 33% 31% 39%
Nervous 47% 42% 51% 47% 48% 47% 44% 46% 54% 44% 43%
Totals (2,385) (1,159) (1,226) (523) (561) (812) (489) (1,586) (315) (270) (214)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Motivated to do things in support of
him and his policies 17% 5% 14% 40% 30% 15% 2% 12% 36%
Motivated to do things in opposition to
him and his policies 22% 40% 22% 4% 9% 25% 57% 15% 6%
Confident 16% 5% 15% 33% 29% 14% 2% 14% 31%
Optimistic 25% 10% 21% 52% 44% 21% 6% 20% 47%
Pessimistic 32% 51% 36% 10% 14% 36% 62% 31% 12%
Nervous 47% 68% 49% 19% 29% 50% 70% 50% 24%
Totals (2,385) (741) (769) (598) (394) (1,966) (587) (999) (745)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Motivated to do things in support of
him and his policies 17% 1% 45% 8% 51% 28% 5% 1%
Motivated to do things in opposition to
him and his policies 22% 56% 3% 30% 2% 2% 16% 47%
Confident 16% 1% 35% 4% 49% 25% 6% 1%
Optimistic 25% 4% 53% 14% 56% 47% 13% 4%

continued on the next page . ..
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Pessimistic 32% 62% 6% 52% 2% 6% 41% 58%
Nervous 47% 75% 18% 58% 3% 29% 62% 71%
Totals (2,385) (624) (601) (74) (434) (528) (448) (938)
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3a. Describe Trump — Presidential
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 38% 41% 35% 25% 35% 43% 47% 44% 18% 30% 33%
Does not describe 62% 59% 65% 75% 65% 57% 53% 56% 82% 70% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,282) (1,106) (1,176) (490) (524) (792) (476) (1,533) (296) (248) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 38% 12% 36% 76% 64% 33% 9% 33% 68%
Does not describe 62% 88% 64% 24% 36% 67% 91% 67% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,282) (719) (735) (588) (384) (1,878) (572) (957) (727)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 38% 5% 81% 13% 92% 74% 17% 4%
Does not describe 62% 95% 19% 87% 8% 26% 83% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,282) (618) (589) (71) (415) (514) (427) (913)
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3b. Describe Trump — Knowledgeable

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 40% 42% 39% 24% 36% 48% 50% 47% 21% 33% 28%
Does not describe 60% 58% 61% 76% 64% 52% 50% 53% 79% 67% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,275) (1,103) (1,172) (488) (527) (785) (474) (1,528) (296) (247) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 40% 16% 39% 78% 2% 34% 10% 35% 2%
Does not describe 60% 84% 61% 22% 28% 66% 90% 65% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,275) (717) (733) (587) (389) (1,867) (567) (956) (726)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 40% 7% 82% 15% 93% 76% 24% 5%
Does not describe 60% 93% 18% 85% 7% 24% 76% 95%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,275) (617) (585) (71) (416) (508) (428) (911)
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3c. Describe Trump — Unifying
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 29% 29% 30% 20% 29% 33% 34% 31% 22% 32% 25%
Does not describe 71% 71% 70% 80% 71% 67% 66% 69% 78% 68% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,256) (1,101) (1,155) (492) (517) (780) (468) (1,519) (292) (243) (201)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 29% 12% 25% 58% 44% 27% 9% 25% 52%
Does not describe 71% 88% 75% 42% 56% 73% 91% 75% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,256) (713) (732) (576) (379) (1,857) (566) (946) (717)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 29% 7% 58% 13% 76% 39% 18% 9%
Does not describe 71% 93% 42% 87% 24% 61% 82% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,256) (616) (580) (72) (413) (503) (422) (904)
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3d. Describe Trump — Effective
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 40% 44% 37% 26% 39% 46% 48% 46% 23% 29% 35%
Does not describe 60% 56% 63% 74% 61% 54% 52% 54% 77% 71% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (1,106) (1,160) (490) (517) (785) (475) (1,530) (290) (245) (200)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 40% 13% 38% 82% 70% 34% 9% 36% 71%
Does not describe 60% 87% 62% 18% 30% 66% 91% 64% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (712) (728) (587) (386) (1,860) (564) (949) (727)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 40% 7% 84% 22% 95% 78% 21% 4%
Does not describe 60% 93% 16% 78% 5% 22% 79% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (613) (585) (71) (415) (512) (418) (910)
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3e. Describe Trump — Temperamental
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 70% 69% 1% 68% 70% 71% 70% 69% 69% 71% 75%
Does not describe 30% 31% 29% 32% 30% 29% 30% 31% 31% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (1,101) (1,166) (487) (531) (781) (468) (1,518) (299) (246) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 70% 80% 2% 58% 59% 2% 85% 69% 60%
Does not describe 30% 20% 28% 42% 41% 28% 15% 31% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (717) (732) (577) (377) (1,870) (565) (958) (718)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 70% 84% 53% 82% 42% 67% 78% 80%
Does not describe 30% 16% 47% 18% 58% 33% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (620) (582) (70) (406) (511) (425) (911)
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3f. Describe Trump — Shows good judgment

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 33% 35% 31% 20% 30% 38% 41% 37% 19% 27% 28%
Does not describe 67% 65% 69% 80% 70% 62% 59% 63% 81% 73% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,269) (1,101) (1,167) (487) (517) (786) (478) (1,525) (296) (244) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 33% 10% 33% 68% 57% 28% 7% 28% 60%
Does not describe 67% 90% 67% 32% 43% 2% 93% 2% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,269) (718) (728) (584) (387) (1,863) (566) (950) (726)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 33% 4% 73% 12% 88% 60% 11% 3%
Does not describe 67% 96% 27% 88% 12% 40% 89% 97%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,269) (617) (588) (71) (419) (505) (421) (912)

10
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39. Describe Trump — Impulsive
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 76% 76% 76% 80% 7% 74% 73% 76% 73% 7% 79%
Does not describe 24% 24% 24% 20% 23% 26% 27% 24% 27% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,289) (1,110) (1,179) (497) (526) (793) (472) (1,535) (301) (249) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 76% 88% 79% 59% 64% 78% 93% 78% 60%
Does not describe 24% 12% 21% 41% 36% 22% 7% 22% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,289) (721) (743) (581) (380) (1,890) (575) (964) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 76% 91% 57% 93% 44% 72% 84% 89%
Does not describe 24% 9% 43% 7% 56% 28% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,289) (622) (585) (72) (414) (515) (431) (915)

11
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3h. Describe Trump — Dangerous
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 59% 56% 62% 68% 63% 56% 51% 54% 7% 67% 63%
Does not describe 41% 44% 38% 32% 37% 44% 49% 46% 23% 33% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,271) (1,105) (1,166) (490) (527) (785) (469) (1,522) (298) (247) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 59% 88% 60% 23% 31% 65% 90% 65% 28%
Does not describe 41% 12% 40% 7% 69% 35% 10% 35% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,271) (718) (731) (578) (377) (1,874) (569) (959) (716)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 59% 93% 18% 73% 10% 26% 75% 92%
Does not describe 41% 7% 82% 27% 90% 74% 25% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,271) (619) (580) (71) (417) (505) (422) (915)
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3i. Describe Trump — Strategic
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump’s actions as President so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 44% 46% 42% 30% 44% 50% 48% 50% 25% 34% 35%
Does not describe 56% 54% 58% 70% 56% 50% 52% 50% 75% 66% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (1,104) (1,169) (491) (525) (784) (472) (1,527) (298) (245) (202)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 44% 18% 42% 82% 69% 39% 15% 38% 74%
Does not describe 56% 82% 58% 18% 31% 61% 85% 62% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (713) (735) (586) (385) (1,868) (565) (956) (726)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Describes 44% 12% 86% 21% 95% 75% 30% 10%
Does not describe 56% 88% 14% 79% 5% 25% 70% 90%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (611) (587) (71) (412) (517) (425) (907)
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4. Approval of Trump’s Handling of FBI Investigation
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump has been handling matters regarding the FBI’s investigation into Russia and his campaign?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Approve of Trump’s handling 37% 41% 34% 22% 36% 42% 47% 45% 16% 21% 30%
Disapprove of Trump’s handling 63% 59% 66% 78% 64% 58% 53% 55% 84% 79% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,311) (1,124) (1,187) (498) (534) (795) (484) (1,538) (305) (258) (209)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve of Trump’s handling 37% 9% 35% 79% 69% 31% 7% 31% 70%
Disapprove of Trump’s handling 63% 91% 65% 21% 31% 69% 93% 69% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,311) (735) (741) (589) (390) (1,904) (586) (957) (736)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Approve of Trump’s handling 37% 4% 84% 13% 96% 76% 11% 1%
Disapprove of Trump’s handling 63% 96% 16% 87% 4% 24% 89% 99%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,311) (621) (591) (72) (427) (510) (435) (931)
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5. Care about Trump’s Handling of FBI Investigation
How much do you care about the issue of Donald Trump’s handling of the FBI investigation?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 33% 33% 32% 26% 30% 33% 43% 33% 36% 35% 26%
Some 30% 31% 29% 35% 34% 28% 23% 29% 22% 28% 47%
Not much 21% 19% 23% 24% 21% 22% 19% 23% 15% 24% 17%
Not at all 16% 16% 15% 15% 15% 17% 16% 15% 27% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,340) (1,140) (1,200) (505) (544) (806) (485) (1,565) (307) (262) (206)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 33% 53% 31% 19% 24% 35% 60% 26% 21%
Some 30% 22% 34% 35% 35% 29% 26% 32% 31%
Not much 21% 12% 22% 30% 28% 20% 7% 23% 31%
Not at all 16% 13% 13% 16% 14% 16% 8% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,340) (735) (754) (591) (391) (1,929) (587) (981) (738)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Alot 33% 67% 19% 43% 23% 8% 28% 55%
Some 30% 19% 34% 29% 31% 41% 33% 21%
Not much 21% 6% 29% 19% 26% 35% 27% 9%
Not at all 16% 7% 19% 8% 20% 16% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,340) (623) (594) (72) (429) (523) (441) (928)
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6a. Like About Trump — His healthcare plans
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 37% 40% 33% 23% 32% 41% 47% 43% 18% 30% 27%
Disliked 63% 60% 67% 7% 68% 59% 53% 57% 82% 70% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,242) (1,093) (1,149) (475) (519) (773) (475) (1,502) (294) (246) (200)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 37% 12% 35% 73% 60% 32% 8% 31% 66%
Disliked 63% 88% 65% 27% 40% 68% 92% 69% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,242) (714) (718) (579) (375) (1,852) (563) (939) (720)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 37% 3% 7% 21% 86% 66% 24% 3%
Disliked 63% 97% 23% 79% 14% 34% 76% 97%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,242) (617) (585) (67) (420) (495) (417) (902)
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6b. Like About Trump — His economic policies
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 46% 51% 42% 30% 45% 53% 54% 54% 23% 37% 36%
Disliked 54% 49% 58% 70% 55% 47% 46% 46% 77% 63% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,237) (1,095) (1,142) (472) (521) (773) (470) (1,507) (282) (247) (201)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 46% 15% 48% 89% 78% 40% 12% 40% 82%
Disliked 54% 85% 52% 11% 22% 60% 88% 60% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,237) (710) (716) (578) (380) (1,842) (566) (931) (720)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 46% 8% 93% 30% 96% 91% 29% 5%
Disliked 54% 92% 7% 70% 4% 9% 71% 95%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,237) (610) (583) (70) (423) (501) (413) (893)
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6¢. Like About Trump — His tax plans
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 42% 46% 39% 26% 40% 48% 51% 49% 21% 31% 34%
Disliked 58% 54% 61% 74% 60% 52% 49% 51% 79% 69% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,232) (1,091) (1,141) (471) (513) (775) (473) (1,510) (282) (242) (198)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 42% 13% 42% 84% 73% 36% 9% 36% 76%
Disliked 58% 87% 58% 16% 27% 64% 91% 64% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,232) (707) (718) (574) (378) (1,839) (566) (923) (723)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 42% 7% 89% 31% 92% 83% 24% 4%
Disliked 58% 93% 11% 69% 8% 17% 76% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,232) (614) (587) (70) (424) (495) (405) (900)
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6d. Like About Trump — His handling of Syria
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 47% 53% 42% 29% 46% 52% 58% 55% 25% 32% 36%
Disliked 53% 47% 58% 1% 54% 48% 42% 45% 75% 68% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,237) (1,088) (1,149) (466) (514) (780) (478) (1,507) (292) (242) (197)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 47% 20% 49% 87% 74% 42% 15% 42% 79%
Disliked 53% 80% 51% 13% 26% 58% 85% 58% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,237) (710) (724) (573) (380) (1,841) (561) (933) (721)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 47% 16% 90% 30% 93% 84% 38% 9%
Disliked 53% 84% 10% 70% 7% 16% 62% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,237) (610) (591) (68) (414) (505) (414) (898)
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6e. Like About Trump — His handling of North Korea
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 45% 52% 39% 29% 41% 52% 56% 54% 19% 31% 37%
Disliked 55% 48% 61% 1% 59% 48% 44% 46% 81% 69% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,238) (1,092) (1,146) (475) (512) (775) (475) (1,514) (284) (243) (197)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 45% 17% 49% 83% 74% 40% 15% 38% 78%
Disliked 55% 83% 51% 17% 26% 60% 85% 62% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,238) (709) (717) (580) (386) (1,836) (564) (931) (721)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 45% 12% 90% 29% 95% 80% 33% 8%
Disliked 55% 88% 10% 71% 5% 20% 67% 92%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,238) (609) (588) (69) (423) (501) (407) (900)
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6f. Like About Trump — His approach to fighting ISIS
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 51% 57% 46% 34% 49% 56% 62% 58% 26% 40% 47%
Disliked 49% 43% 54% 66% 51% 44% 38% 42% 74% 60% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,234) (1,084) (1,150) (465) (515) (776) (477) (1,506) (288) (241) (199)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 51% 21% 54% 90% 7% 46% 19% 47% 81%
Disliked 49% 79% 46% 10% 23% 54% 81% 53% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,234) (711) (713) (580) (385) (1,833) (560) (927) (725)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 51% 17% 95% 38% 95% 89% 44% 12%
Disliked 49% 83% 5% 62% 5% 11% 56% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,234) (609) (589) (68) (421) (502) (412) (893)
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6g. Like About Trump — His handling of U.S. intelligence information
People like and dislike different things about a President. Which of these things have you liked or disliked recently from Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Liked 35% 37% 33% 19% 33% 40% 44% 41% 19% 23% 26%
Disliked 65% 63% 67% 81% 67% 60% 56% 59% 81% 77% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,234) (1,088) (1,145) (469) (512) (771) (483) (1,506) (292) (244) (192)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Liked 35% 9% 35% 2% 64% 29% 8% 29% 64%
Disliked 65% 91% 65% 28% 36% 71% 92% 71% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,234) (711) (718) (579) (383) (1,835) (563) (928) (722)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Liked 35% 4% 79% 10% 91% 65% 12% 2%
Disliked 65% 96% 21% 90% 9% 35% 88% 98%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,234) (615) (588) (71) (417) (497) (412) (902)
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7. Presidential Power
Right now, as President, would you like to see Donald Trump have...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More power to do what he wants to do 19% 21% 17% 11% 16% 23% 24% 20% 15% 17% 17%
More limits on his power than he
currently does 44% 41% 47% 55% 48% 38% 38% 41% 57% 44% 51%
He already has about the right
amount of power for a President 37% 38% 36% 34% 36% 39% 39% 39% 28% 38% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,324) (1,137) (1,186) (501) (533) (801) (488) (1,559) (306) (256) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More power to do what he wants to do 19% 9% 15% 38% 32% 16% 6% 16% 33%
More limits on his power than he
currently does 44% 68% 46% 13% 20% 49% 75% 45% 18%
He already has about the right
amount of power for a President 37% 23% 39% 49% 48% 35% 19% 39% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,324) (736) (741) (593) (392) (1,912) (584) (972) (738)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More power to do what he wants to do 19% 4% 39% 6% 55% 24% 9% 4%
More limits on his power than he
currently does 44% 77% 10% 66% 3% 13% 51% 78%
He already has about the right
amount of power for a President 37% 19% 52% 28% 42% 63% 40% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,324) (622) (596) (72) (429) (524) (437) (923)
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8a. Reason for Controversies — Politically motivated actions by his opponents
To the extent the Trump Administration has run into controversies, is it usually because of...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 40% 43% 37% 23% 36% 44% 53% 45% 24% 33% 33%
A small reason 30% 32% 28% 46% 30% 24% 23% 29% 28% 33% 38%
Not a reason 30% 26% 34% 31% 33% 32% 24% 26% 48% 34% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,272) (1,109) (1,163) (474) (523) (790) (484) (1,536) (295) (244) (197)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 40% 19% 40% 2% 66% 35% 14% 32% 71%
A small reason 30% 31% 35% 19% 21% 32% 35% 36% 19%
Not a reason 30% 49% 25% 8% 13% 34% 51% 32% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,272) (720) (736) (583) (390) (1,862) (574) (952) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 40% 13% 79% 38% 79% 65% 23% 16%
A small reason 30% 35% 16% 35% 13% 29% 47% 30%
Not a reason 30% 52% 6% 27% 8% 6% 30% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,272) (621) (589) (72) (421) (509) (425) (908)
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8b. Reason for Controversies — Distractions and mis-steps of Trump’s own making
To the extent the Trump Administration has run into controversies, is it usually because of...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 51% 51% 51% 57% 52% 48% 50% 48% 64% 49% 58%
A small reason 29% 31% 27% 26% 26% 32% 30% 33% 14% 27% 23%
Not a reason 20% 17% 22% 17% 22% 20% 20% 19% 22% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,276) (1,112) (1,164) (478) (525) (787) (486) (1,538) (295) (246) (197)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 51% 76% 55% 22% 28% 56% 84% 52% 25%
A small reason 29% 14% 30% 50% 46% 26% 11% 26% 48%
Not a reason 20% 11% 15% 28% 26% 18% 5% 22% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,276) (721) (736) (583) (388) (1,869) (575) (952) (727)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 51% 88% 17% 75% 7% 25% 65% 81%
A small reason 29% 7% 52% 18% 50% 55% 24% 7%
Not a reason 20% 5% 30% 7% 44% 21% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,276) (621) (593) (71) (423) (509) (426) (909)
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28c Reason for Controversies — Bad ideas and poor policy choices
To the extent the Trump Administration has run into controversies, is it usually because of...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 46% 43% 49% 53% 49% 41% 45% 42% 65% 44% 51%
A small reason 25% 29% 22% 29% 27% 25% 20% 26% 14% 29% 30%
Not a reason 29% 28% 29% 18% 24% 33% 36% 32% 21% 27% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,263) (1,102) (1,161) (478) (515) (790) (480) (1,532) (291) (245) (195)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 46% 73% 48% 16% 19% 52% 81% 48% 17%
A small reason 25% 16% 28% 32% 35% 23% 14% 26% 33%
Not a reason 29% 10% 24% 52% 46% 25% 5% 26% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,263) (715) (733) (582) (385) (1,858) (564) (949) (728)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 46% 85% 11% 60% 6% 13% 54% 80%
A small reason 25% 10% 33% 25% 24% 49% 35% 8%
Not a reason 29% 5% 56% 16% 71% 39% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,263) (618) (589) (71) (416) (508) (422) (907)
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8d. Reason for Controversies — Media coverage that is unfair to him
To the extent the Trump Administration has run into controversies, is it usually because of...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 38% 42% 34% 20% 35% 41% 51% 44% 19% 31% 28%
A small reason 20% 19% 20% 32% 22% 17% 11% 18% 23% 22% 28%
Not a reason 42% 39% 46% 48% 43% 42% 38% 39% 58% 47% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (1,099) (1,169) (473) (513) (795) (486) (1,537) (296) (245) (189)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 38% 14% 38% 74% 67% 32% 8% 31% 71%
A small reason 20% 15% 24% 17% 15% 21% 16% 26% 15%
Not a reason 42% 71% 38% 9% 18% 47% 76% 44% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (718) (730) (584) (387) (1,861) (566) (951) (728)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 38% 8% 81% 27% 85% 64% 19% 9%
A small reason 20% 15% 14% 31% 9% 27% 40% 11%
Not a reason 42% 78% 6% 42% 6% 9% 41% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (618) (593) (71) (421) (513) (422) (901)
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9. Are Controversies Obstacles
To you, are the controversies Donald Trump has been facing since he took office:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Things that could ultimately stop him
from achieving his goals 58% 57% 59% 65% 57% 55% 59% 56% 64% 59% 68%
Just bumps in the road as he tries to
change Washington 42% 43% 41% 35% 43% 45% 41% 44% 36% 41% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,293) (1,126) (1,167) (488) (528) (792) (484) (1,546) (301) (243) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Things that could ultimately stop him
from achieving his goals 58% 78% 59% 34% 41% 62% 86% 58% 37%
Just bumps in the road as he tries to
change Washington 42% 22% 41% 66% 59% 38% 14% 42% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,293) (719) (731) (593) (392) (1,884) (576) (957) (737)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Things that could ultimately stop him
from achieving his goals 58% 87% 31% 83% 22% 39% 64% 84%
Just bumps in the road as he tries to
change Washington 42% 13% 69% 17% 78% 61% 36% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,293) (616) (594) (70) (427) (524) (428) (901)
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10. Criticisms of Trump
When people criticize Donald Trump, | feel like...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They are also criticizing people like
me for supporting him 79% 82% 76% 62% 71% 79% 93% 83% 52% 61% 71%
They’re criticizing him, but not his
supporters 21% 18% 24% 38% 29% 21% 7% 17% 48% 39% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (949) (497) (453) (115) (209) (368) (257) (772) (53) (66) (58)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
They are also criticizing people like
me for supporting him 79% 69% 81% 82% 84% 7% * 73% 84%
They’re criticizing him, but not his
supporters 21% 31% 19% 18% 16% 23% * 27% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (949) (67) (293) (507) (290) (649) (42) (329) (570)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
They are also criticizing people like
me for supporting him 79% * 87% * 85% 74% * *
They're criticizing him, but not his
supporters 21% * 13% * 15% 26% * *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (949) (21) (546) (13) (428) (521) (0) (0)
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11a. Reasons for Trump Support — Deserves more time to settle into the job
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 63% 63% 64% 38% 50% 66% 81% 66% 39% 53% 66%
A small reason 25% 26% 25% 42% 32% 22% 17% 25% 26% 27% 25%
Not a reason 11% 11% 11% 20% 18% 12% 2% 9% 36% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (929) (485) (444) (110) (198) (365) (257) (754) (53) (66) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 63% 67% 57% 68% 70% 61% * 57% 67%
A small reason 25% 23% 31% 22% 23% 26% * 31% 22%
Not a reason 11% 10% 12% 9% 7% 13% * 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (929) (68) (290) (501) (287) (636) (42) (320) (562)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 63% 71% 2% 57% *
A small reason 25% 21% 16% 33% *
Not a reason 11% 8% 12% 10% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (929) (21) (543) (12) (422) (508) (0) (0)
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11b. Reasons for Trump Support — Is trying to deport illegal immigrants
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 67% 68% 66% 48% 58% 69% 80% 70% 52% 52% 63%
A small reason 25% 24% 25% 32% 31% 23% 19% 23% 38% 28% 24%
Not a reason 8% 8% 9% 21% 10% 8% 2% 7% 10% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (929) (489) (440) (112) (199) (362) (257) (753) (53) (67) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 67% 50% 61% 75% 73% 65% * 55% 75%
A small reason 25% 43% 30% 19% 22% 25% * 32% 20%
Not a reason 8% 7% 9% 6% 5% 10% * 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (929) (67) (291) (501) (288) (635) (42) (318) (564)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 67% 73% 78% 58% *
A small reason 25% 21% 18% 30% *
Not a reason 8% 6% 3% 13% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (929) (21) (547) (13) (423) (506) (0) (0)
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11c. Reasons for Trump Support — May cut my taxes
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 54% 58% 49% 39% 42% 58% 63% 55% 59% 49% 37%
A small reason 33% 31% 35% 47% 41% 29% 25% 31% 32% 37% 45%
Not a reason 14% 11% 16% 14% 16% 13% 12% 14% 9% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (931) (489) (442) (111) (200) (365) (255) (755) (53) (67) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 54% 42% 52% 59% 52% 55% * 45% 60%
A small reason 33% 46% 38% 27% 35% 31% * 39% 29%
Not a reason 14% 12% 10% 14% 13% 14% * 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (931) (68) (291) (504) (289) (637) (42) (321) (564)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 54% 59% 59% 50% *
A small reason 33% 27% 29% 35% *
Not a reason 14% 14% 12% 15% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (931) (21) (547) (12) (422) (509) (0) (0)
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11d. Reasons for Trump Support — Speaks for people like me
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 66% 69% 63% 38% 49% 71% 85% 69% 60% 53% 43%
A small reason 24% 22% 26% 45% 35% 21% 11% 22% 22% 36% 43%
Not a reason 10% 9% 10% 18% 16% 8% 3% 9% 18% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (932) (487) (445) (114) (201) (360) (257) (759) (53) (66) (54)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 66% 53% 60% 74% 71% 65% * 54% 74%
A small reason 24% 25% 28% 21% 21% 26% * 29% 21%
Not a reason 10% 21% 12% 5% 8% 10% * 17% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (932) (68) (284) (504) (286) (640) (39) (322) (565)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 66% 76% 82% 53% *
A small reason 24% 19% 14% 33% *
Not a reason 10% 5% 4% 14% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (932) (21) (544) (12) (426) (506) (0) (0)
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11e. Reasons for Trump Support — Needs support fighting the establishment now more than ever
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 74% 76% 71% 41% 61% 76% 94% 76% 55% 60% 2%
A small reason 17% 15% 20% 36% 22% 17% 6% 16% 29% 22% 15%
Not a reason 9% 8% 10% 23% 16% 7% 0% 7% 16% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (926) (486) (440) (110) (197) (363) (257) (751) (53) (66) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 74% 67% 69% 80% 81% 71% * 61% 82%
A small reason 17% 15% 22% 15% 14% 19% * 22% 14%
Not a reason 9% 17% 9% 5% 5% 10% * 18% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (926) (68) (288) (500) (286) (635) (42) (319) (560)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 74% 83% 83% 66% *
A small reason 17% 13% 12% 22% *
Not a reason 9% 4% 5% 12% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (926) (21) (543) (12) (422) (504) (0) (0)
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11f. Reasons for Trump Support — Respects the working class in ways others don’t
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 69% 67% 71% 46% 53% 74% 85% 72% 54% 60% 57%
A small reason 23% 24% 21% 43% 32% 19% 11% 21% 22% 22% 39%
Not a reason 8% 9% 8% 11% 16% 7% 4% 7% 24% 18% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (930) (486) (444) (115) (198) (363) (255) (756) (53) (65) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 69% 57% 66% 76% 75% 67% * 59% 76%
A small reason 23% 27% 25% 19% 18% 24% * 29% 18%
Not a reason 8% 15% 9% 4% 7% 9% * 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (930) (68) (287) (503) (286) (639) (42) (318) (565)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 69% 80% 81% 59% *
A small reason 23% 16% 13% 30% *
Not a reason 8% 4% 6% 11% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (930) (21) (543) (13) (421) (509) (0) (0)
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11g. Reasons for Trump Support — Is trying to enforce the ban on travelers from Muslim countries
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 63% 62% 64% 40% 50% 64% 80% 65% 52% 49% 56%
A small reason 25% 26% 23% 40% 24% 27% 16% 25% 24% 30% 21%
Not a reason 12% 12% 13% 20% 26% 9% 4% 10% 24% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (935) (491) (444) (110) (201) (367) (257) (760) (53) (66) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 63% 54% 57% 70% 66% 61% * 53% 69%
A small reason 25% 31% 29% 22% 24% 26% * 27% 24%
Not a reason 12% 15% 14% 8% 10% 13% * 20% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (935) (67) (290) (502) (287) (642) (42) (325) (563)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 63% 68% 2% 55% *
A small reason 25% 22% 19% 30% *
Not a reason 12% 9% 9% 15% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (935) (21) (545) (13) (426) (509) (0) (0)
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11h. Reasons for Trump Support - Is bringing back jobs to the U.S.
Donald Trump has my support today because he...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A big reason 80% 78% 81% 55% 68% 82% 96% 83% 67% 69% 62%
A small reason 16% 17% 15% 29% 25% 16% 4% 14% 29% 20% 31%
Not a reason 4% 5% 4% 15% 6% 2% 1% 4% 3% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (936) (493) (443) (115) (201) (364) (257) (760) (53) (67) (56)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A big reason 80% 73% 80% 85% 84% 78% * 70% 86%
A small reason 16% 26% 16% 13% 13% 17% * 23% 11%
Not a reason 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% * 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (936) (67) (291) (502) (287) (643) (42) (325) (565)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A big reason 80% 88% 87% 74% *
A small reason 16% 10% 10% 21% *
Not a reason 4% 2% 3% 5% *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (936) (21) (547) (12) (425) (512) (0) (0)
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12. Importance of Trump Criticisms
Are most of the criticisms you hear of Donald Trump’s actions...
Asked of Trump Supporters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Just deliberate attempts by the media
or political opponents to undermine
him 2% 70% 74% 44% 52% 79% 90% 75% 61% 62% 53%
Important, but not as important as the
issues 23% 26% 20% 50% 39% 17% 7% 20% 34% 28% 43%
Serious, and raise questions about his
Presidency 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 3% 5% 5% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (950) (499) (451) (115) (208) (370) (257) (773) (53) (66) (58)

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Just deliberate attempts by the media
or political opponents to undermine
him 72% 61% 70% 78% 80% 68% * 63% 78%
Important, but not as important as the
issues 23% 28% 25% 19% 16% 26% * 31% 17%
Serious, and raise questions about his
Presidency 5% 10% 5% 3% 4% 5% * 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (950) (69) (293) (506) (290) (651) (42) (332) (569)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Just deliberate attempts by the media
or political opponents to undermine
him 72% * 83% * 87% 60% * *
Important, but not as important as the
issues 23% * 14% * 10% 34% * *
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Serious, and raise questions about his
Presidency 5% * 3% * 4% 6% * *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (950) (21) (545) (13) (427) (523) (0) (0)
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13. Competence of Administration

Has the way Donald Trump has handled the White House staff and members of the Administration made you think his Administration is...

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More competent 13% 15% 12% 11% 16% 13% 14% 12% 13% 16% 18%
Less competent 46% 46% 46% 50% 46% 43% 46% 45% 51% 47% 44%
It hasn’t changed view of competence 41% 39% 42% 39% 38% 43% 40% 42% 36% 37% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,294) (1,116) (1,178) (491) (533) (785) (485) (1,541) (298) (250) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
More competent 13% 6% 9% 29% 21% 12% 7% 10% 22%
Less competent 46% 74% 48% 16% 24% 50% 79% 44% 23%
It hasn’t changed view of competence 41% 21% 43% 55% 55% 38% 14% 46% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,294) (719) (745) (586) (388) (1,893) (578) (962) (735)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
More competent 13% 3% 25% 5% 36% 18% 6% 3%
Less competent 46% 80% 16% 65% 5% 19% 56% 76%
It hasn’t changed view of competence 41% 17% 59% 30% 59% 63% 38% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,294) (618) (591) (71) (425) (514) (430) (911)

40



CBS News 2017 Nation Tracker

14. Trump and Facts
When people challenge Donald Trump about whether things he and his Administration say are correct, or not correct, do you feel...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Trump and the Administration usually
turn out to be right on the facts 21% 23% 19% 12% 16% 25% 29% 25% 9% 17% 19%
Facts are debatable and Trump and
the Administration are usually just
trying to make a point 24% 21% 27% 18% 27% 26% 23% 26% 16% 22% 22%
Trump and his Administration have
just misspoken 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 12% 10% 11%
Trump and the Administration have
been wrong on the facts 46% 46% 46% 61% 46% 40% 40% 42% 63% 51% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (1,108) (1,158) (479) (521) (783) (483) (1,518) (301) (246) (201)

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Trump and the Administration usually
turn out to be right on the facts 21% 6% 20% 47% 39% 18% 5% 16% 42%
Facts are debatable and Trump and
the Administration are usually just
trying to make a point 24% 13% 24% 33% 31% 22% 9% 26% 33%
Trump and his Administration have
just misspoken 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 5% 10% 9%
Trump and the Administration have
been wrong on the facts 46% 74% 47% 12% 21% 51% 81% 48% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (723) (724) (581) (385) (1,866) (575) (943) (729)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Trump and the Administration usually
turn out to be right on the facts 21% 3% 50% 7% 63% 31% 5% 4%
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

Facts are debatable and Trump and

the Administration are usually just

trying to make a point 24% 10% 33% 18% 29% 47% 28% 6%
Trump and his Administration have

just misspoken 9% 3% 10% 10% 6% 13% 13% 5%
Trump and the Administration have

been wrong on the facts 46% 84% 7% 65% 2% 8% 53% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (616) (584) (71) (423) (503) (425) (907)
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15. Republican Approach to Trump
What should Republicans in Congress do now?
Asked of Republicans and Independents
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Do what President Trump wants, he’s
the President and their leader 24% 24% 24% 14% 18% 24% 37% 26% 22% 21% 14%
Work with President Trump when they
agree, push back on him when they
disagree 48% 48% 47% 45% 50% 52% 42% 50% 36% 37% 46%
It’s time to get a little tougher with
President Trump, to help him back on
the right course 28% 28% 29% 41% 33% 24% 21% 24% 42% 43% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,243) (661) (582) (218) (265) (447) (313) (962) (86) (94) (101)

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Do what President Trump wants, he’s
the President and their leader 24% * 14% 36% 36% 20% 6% 13% 36%
Work with President Trump when they
agree, push back on him when they
disagree 48% * 45% 51% 51% 47% 36% 48% 51%
It's time to get a little tougher with
President Trump, to help him back on
the right course 28% * 41% 13% 14% 33% 58% 39% 13%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,243) (0) (660) (583) (297) (942) (147) (466) (621)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Do what President Trump wants, he’s
the President and their leader 24% 2% 42% 5% 59% 19% 5% 2%
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Work with President Trump when they
agree, push back on him when they
disagree 48% 31% 49% 46% 38% 69% 49% 27%
It’s time to get a little tougher with
President Trump, to help him back on
the right course 28% 67% 9% 49% 3% 12% 46% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,243) (170) (530) (56) (354) (406) (214) (264)
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16a. Confidence in Trump — Abilities as Commander in Chief
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 28% 32% 24% 13% 23% 32% 41% 34% 12% 17% 20%
Some 18% 17% 18% 16% 20% 20% 13% 18% 15% 17% 17%
Not much 17% 17% 16% 28% 17% 13% 11% 15% 15% 26% 24%
None 37% 34% 42% 43% 40% 35% 34% 33% 58% 41% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (1,110) (1,156) (475) (517) (788) (487) (1,530) (290) (248) (199)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 28% 6% 27% 64% 51% 23% 6% 20% 55%
Some 18% 11% 17% 24% 26% 16% 6% 20% 23%
Not much 17% 17% 23% 6% 9% 18% 17% 20% 11%
None 37% 66% 33% 5% 14% 43% 70% 39% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (714) (730) (583) (386) (1,865) (576) (946) (727)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 28% 3% 69% 7% 85% 47% 3% 2%
Some 18% 6% 24% 18% 12% 43% 23% 3%
Not much 17% 16% 5% 36% 2% 7% 47% 14%
None 37% 76% 2% 39% 1% 2% 27% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,266) (617) (593) (72) (425) (506) (422) (902)
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16b. Confidence in Trump — Ability to handle a crisis
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 27% 30% 24% 11% 23% 30% 40% 32% 10% 19% 24%
Some 19% 20% 18% 21% 19% 22% 13% 22% 13% 15% 13%
Not much 16% 17% 15% 23% 16% 14% 13% 14% 18% 26% 22%
None 38% 33% 42% 44% 42% 34% 33% 33% 59% 40% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (1,112) (1,161) (475) (521) (789) (487) (1,528) (296) (251) (198)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 27% 6% 24% 62% 48% 22% 5% 18% 55%
Some 19% 11% 20% 25% 26% 18% 7% 22% 25%
Not much 16% 17% 21% 7% 12% 17% 17% 20% 11%
None 38% 65% 34% 5% 14% 43% 70% 39% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (720) (732) (582) (385) (1,872) (577) (955) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 27% 3% 64% 9% 81% 43% 5% 2%
Some 19% 6% 28% 12% 15% 46% 25% 2%
Not much 16% 18% 5% 37% 2% 7% 41% 16%
None 38% 74% 3% 42% 1% 3% 28% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (618) (594) (72) (425) (506) (428) (903)
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16¢. Confidence in Trump — Ability to apply business skills to government
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 35% 38% 31% 21% 30% 40% 45% 41% 17% 25% 26%
Some 19% 19% 19% 24% 19% 19% 15% 20% 15% 19% 20%
Not much 18% 17% 18% 21% 20% 15% 17% 16% 18% 23% 23%
None 28% 25% 32% 34% 31% 27% 24% 23% 51% 34% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,275) (1,111) (1,164) (478) (522) (788) (487) (1,531) (296) (246) (202)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 35% 10% 34% 2% 61% 29% 10% 26% 65%
Some 19% 17% 20% 20% 19% 19% 14% 23% 19%
Not much 18% 22% 22% 5% 10% 19% 22% 22% 9%
None 28% 51% 24% 3% 9% 32% 54% 29% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,275) (721) (734) (583) (386) (1,874) (579) (954) (726)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 35% 5% 77% 16% 87% 63% 16% 3%
Some 19% 16% 17% 20% 10% 30% 36% 9%
Not much 18% 24% 4% 33% 2% 5% 34% 25%
None 28% 55% 2% 30% 1% 1% 14% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,275) (620) (592) (71) (425) (506) (428) (907)
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16d. Confidence in Trump — Telling the truth when he speaks
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 24% 28% 21% 11% 18% 28% 38% 29% 11% 17% 19%
Some 19% 19% 20% 21% 21% 21% 14% 22% 13% 17% 13%
Not much 16% 17% 16% 23% 16% 14% 12% 14% 19% 22% 21%
None 40% 37% 43% 45% 44% 37% 36% 35% 58% 44% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (1,104) (1,161) (474) (515) (788) (488) (1,522) (297) (249) (198)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 24% 5% 22% 57% 46% 20% 5% 18% 48%
Some 19% 8% 20% 30% 25% 18% 6% 21% 28%
Not much 16% 19% 19% 8% 14% 17% 13% 20% 13%
None 40% 68% 39% 5% 15% 45% 75% 41% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (720) (732) (579) (383) (1,868) (575) (950) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 24% 3% 60% 6% 78% 37% 5% 2%
Some 19% 5% 31% 12% 18% 51% 17% 2%
Not much 16% 14% 6% 34% 3% 10% 41% 14%
None 40% 78% 3% 48% 1% 2% 36% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (619) (593) (72) (420) (506) (428) (902)
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16e. Confidence in Trump — Handling issues with North Korea
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 25% 30% 19% 8% 19% 30% 37% 30% 12% 14% 18%
Some 21% 21% 21% 21% 23% 21% 18% 23% 11% 19% 21%
Not much 20% 20% 20% 31% 19% 17% 15% 18% 20% 28% 25%
None 34% 29% 40% 40% 39% 31% 29% 29% 57% 38% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,262) (1,105) (1,157) (474) (518) (782) (488) (1,521) (295) (249) (198)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 25% 5% 24% 58% 43% 21% 5% 17% 50%
Some 21% 13% 24% 28% 30% 19% 9% 24% 27%
Not much 20% 23% 21% 11% 14% 21% 22% 23% 14%
None 34% 60% 31% 4% 12% 39% 64% 36% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,262) (718) (732) (578) (386) (1,861) (574) (950) (721)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 25% 2% 61% 10% 76% 38% 7% 2%
Some 21% 10% 30% 18% 19% 45% 25% 6%
Not much 20% 24% 6% 34% 4% 14% 44% 19%
None 34% 64% 3% 38% 1% 3% 24% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,262) (620) (594) (71) (420) (504) (430) (898)
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16f. Confidence in Trump — Handling relations with Israel
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 27% 30% 25% 11% 22% 30% 44% 33% 11% 18% 21%
Some 21% 25% 17% 22% 23% 23% 13% 23% 16% 18% 17%
Not much 21% 20% 22% 31% 19% 18% 19% 19% 22% 29% 29%
None 31% 25% 36% 35% 36% 29% 24% 26% 51% 35% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,262) (1,106) (1,156) (473) (520) (782) (487) (1,527) (292) (245) (197)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 27% 6% 28% 62% 51% 23% 5% 18% 58%
Some 21% 14% 21% 27% 27% 20% 11% 24% 23%
Not much 21% 29% 23% 7% 11% 23% 30% 24% 11%
None 31% 51% 28% 5% 11% 35% 54% 34% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,262) (718) (729) (579) (384) (1,863) (574) (947) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 27% 4% 68% 15% 77% 49% 8% 2%
Some 21% 10% 25% 20% 17% 42% 28% 7%
Not much 21% 29% 4% 38% 5% 7% 44% 26%
None 31% 57% 2% 27% 1% 3% 20% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,262) (618) (591) (71) (422) (504) (428) (898)
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169. Confidence in Trump — Ability to broker mid-east peace
How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump’s...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 18% 20% 16% 11% 16% 19% 26% 21% 10% 12% 15%
Some 22% 22% 21% 16% 19% 25% 26% 25% 11% 20% 19%
Not much 22% 23% 21% 26% 23% 21% 18% 21% 22% 28% 24%
None 38% 34% 42% 48% 43% 35% 30% 34% 57% 40% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,261) (1,104) (1,157) (472) (515) (786) (488) (1,520) (297) (247) (196)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Alot 18% 5% 16% 40% 31% 15% 4% 14% 34%
Some 22% 10% 22% 36% 32% 20% 9% 21% 33%
Not much 22% 22% 25% 17% 20% 22% 18% 26% 20%
None 38% 63% 36% 7% 16% 43% 69% 39% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,261) (721) (730) (577) (384) (1,862) (575) (946) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A lot 18% 3% 41% 5% 59% 25% 4% 2%
Some 22% 6% 40% 8% 32% 50% 18% 3%
Not much 22% 21% 14% 40% 7% 21% 46% 17%
None 38% 71% 6% 47% 2% 4% 31% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,261) (620) (590) (71) (419) (503) (428) (901)
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17. Sharing Classified Intel with Russia

If the President shared classified intelligence with Russia, that is:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Smart, Russia is fighting terrorism too 17% 20% 14% 11% 12% 19% 25% 19% 11% 10% 13%
Not advisable, but probably harmless 30% 31% 30% 37% 34% 28% 24% 32% 15% 37% 33%
Dangerous, Russia can’t be trusted 53% 50% 56% 53% 54% 54% 51% 49% 74% 53% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,299) (1,124) (1,174) (494) (529) (797) (479) (1,536) (304) (256) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Smart, Russia is fighting terrorism too 17% 4% 18% 34% 29% 14% 3% 14% 31%
Not advisable, but probably harmless 30% 16% 32% 42% 41% 28% 17% 31% 40%
Dangerous, Russia can't be trusted 53% 80% 50% 24% 30% 57% 80% 55% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,299) (727) (737) (582) (383) (1,899) (579) (968) (729)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Smart, Russia is fighting terrorism too 17% 2% 41% 5% 50% 27% 5% 2%
Not advisable, but probably harmless 30% 13% 42% 38% 39% 49% 36% 13%
Dangerous, Russia can’t be trusted 53% 86% 17% 57% 11% 25% 59% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,299) (621) (583) (71) (416) (515) (437) (917)
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18. Reports of Sharing Classified Intel with Russia
What do you think of reports that Donald Trump gave U.S. intelligence information to Russia?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's fine, because he can share what
he wants as President 17% 22% 14% 9% 12% 22% 27% 22% 6% 12% 13%
It’'s improper, but probably does no
harm 27% 27% 26% 30% 31% 24% 23% 27% 21% 29% 30%
It's a dangerous compromise of
security 56% 51% 60% 61% 57% 54% 50% 51% 73% 60% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (1,115) (1,151) (495) (523) (772) (476) (1,516) (305) (247) (197)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
It's fine, because he can share what
he wants as President 17% 4% 18% 38% 29% 16% 3% 13% 36%
It's improper, but probably does no
harm 27% 15% 30% 38% 39% 24% 12% 29% 35%
It's a dangerous compromise of
security 56% 80% 52% 24% 32% 60% 85% 58% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (724) (729) (570) (379) (1,872) (578) (954) (718)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
It's fine, because he can share what
he wants as President 17% 2% 47% 10% 57% 28% 4% 1%
It's improper, but probably does no
harm 27% 10% 36% 29% 34% 46% 34% 9%
It's a dangerous compromise of
security 56% 87% 17% 62% 9% 26% 62% 90%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (618) (574) (71) (407) (510) (431) (907)
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19. Oversight of National Security
On matters of national security and intelligence, is the U.S. safer in the long run when a President...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Can do or decide whatever he wants
by himself, as Commander in Chief 18% 19% 17% 18% 19% 18% 17% 18% 19% 21% 16%
Has oversight from the House and
Senate, and works with them 82% 81% 83% 82% 81% 82% 83% 82% 81% 79% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (1,114) (1,153) (487) (516) (780) (485) (1,526) (292) (246) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Can do or decide whatever he wants
by himself, as Commander in Chief 18% 12% 17% 24% 23% 17% 9% 18% 25%
Has oversight from the House and
Senate, and works with them 82% 88% 83% 76% 7% 83% 91% 82% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (712) (738) (577) (383) (1,875) (570) (953) (732)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Can do or decide whatever he wants
by himself, as Commander in Chief 18% 8% 26% 9% 28% 23% 14% 12%
Has oversight from the House and
Senate, and works with them 82% 92% 74% 91% 2% 77% 86% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,267) (615) (583) (72) (420) (509) (436) (893)
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20. Loyalty Oath
In your opinion, do you think it is more important for government officials, including military personnel and law enforcement, to take an oath of loyalty to the
Constitution of the United States, or to the President of the United States?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Constitution 54% 59% 49% 55% 49% 53% 59% 57% 41% 50% 52%
President 5% 7% 4% 9% 10% 3% 1% 4% 8% 10% 9%
Both 41% 34% 47% 36% 42% 43% 41% 39% 51% 40% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,302) (1,127) (1,174) (489) (528) (796) (489) (1,550) (299) (250) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Constitution 54% 65% 58% 47% 51% 55% 75% 45% 50%
President 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Both 41% 31% 38% 46% 46% 39% 21% 49% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,302) (724) (740) (587) (391) (1,894) (573) (972) (739)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Constitution 54% 78% 47% 74% 34% 42% 58% 68%
President 5% 2% 5% 2% 11% 7% 5% 2%
Both 41% 20% 48% 24% 55% 51% 37% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,302) (621) (592) (71) (426) (520) (438) (904)
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21. Russia Ally or Enemy
In your opinion, is Russia...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
An ally of the U.S. 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 1% 2% 11% 5% 6%
A friend of the U.S. but not an quite an
ally 10% 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 7% 12% 3% 12% 10%
Neither friend nor enemy 30% 28% 32% 33% 32% 29% 27% 31% 26% 31% 27%
Hostile toward the U.S., but not a
threat 23% 27% 20% 29% 23% 19% 24% 25% 16% 19% 28%
An enemy and threat to the U.S. 32% 29% 35% 20% 28% 38% 41% 30% 45% 33% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,289) (1,124) (1,164) (495) (524) (785) (485) (1,531) (304) (250) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
An ally of the U.S. 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3%
A friend of the U.S. but not an quite an
ally 10% 5% 11% 18% 15% 9% 4% 9% 17%
Neither friend nor enemy 30% 18% 32% 38% 35% 29% 19% 35% 33%
Hostile toward the U.S., but not a
threat 23% 21% 27% 24% 24% 23% 26% 21% 24%
An enemy and threat to the U.S. 32% 53% 26% 16% 23% 34% 49% 30% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,289) (729) (736) (586) (389) (1,890) (577) (962) (734)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
An ally of the U.S. 4% 1% 3% 4% 10% 3% 4% 2%
A friend of the U.S. but not an quite an
ally 10% 3% 19% 5% 20% 19% 7% 3%
Neither friend nor enemy 30% 17% 37% 29% 37% 40% 35% 18%
Hostile toward the U.S., but not a
threat 23% 22% 25% 33% 19% 24% 27% 23%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
An enemy and threat to the U.S. 32% 57% 15% 28% 14% 14% 26% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,289) (619) (587) (71) (424) (511) (437) (907)
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22a. Why Consider Russia an Ally — President Trump seems willing to work with them
In your view, which of these is a reason you consider Russia an ally or friend of the U.S.?

Asked if Consider Russia an Ally or Friend
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reason 75% 81% 66% 67% 63% 87% * 80%
Not a reason 25% 19% 34% 33% 37% 13% * 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (312) (181) (131) (87) (82) (102) (40) (207) (39) (36) (30)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 75% 62% 74% 86% 7% 75% * 73% 80%
Not a reason 25% 38% 26% 14% 23% 25% * 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (312) (55) (108) (124) (65) (245) (31) (130) (148)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Reason 75% * 87% s 87% 81% * *
Not a reason 25% 13% * 13% 19% * *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(49) (34)

(Weighted N) (312) (23) (130) (6) (120) (108)
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22b. Why Consider Russia an Ally — Russia shares ethnic or racial ties with the U.S.
In your view, which of these is a reason you consider Russia an ally or friend of the U.S.?
Asked if Consider Russia an Ally or Friend

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reason 54% 61% 43% 53% 55% 52% * 56%
Not a reason 46% 39% 57% 47% 45% 48% * 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (306) (179) (127) (87) (79) (103) (37) (200) (40) (36) (31)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 54% 44% 63% 56% 56% 53% * 53% 56%
Not a reason 46% 56% 37% 44% 44% 47% * 47% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (306) (54) (109) (123) (63) (242) (32) (123) (148)

2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Reason 54% * 51% * 62% 52% * *
Not a reason 46% 49% * 38% 48% * *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *

(Weighted N) (306) (24) (129) (7) (116) (106) (50) (34)
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22c. Why Consider Russia an Ally — Russia is also fighting ISIS and terrorism
In your view, which of these is a reason you consider Russia an ally or friend of the U.S.?

Asked if Consider Russia an Ally or Friend
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reason 80% 84% 74% 65% 71% 92% * 91%
Not a reason 20% 16% 26% 35% 29% 8% * 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (308) (179) (128) (87) (79) (104) (37) (201) (40) (36) (31)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 80% 49% 86% 94% 89% 7% * 70% 91%
Not a reason 20% 51% 14% 6% 11% 23% * 30% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (308) (54) (109) (124) (63) (243) (32) (123) (149)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Reason 80% * 95% * 88% 94% * *
Not a reason 20% 5% * 12% 6% * *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(34)

(Weighted N) (308) (24) (130) (7) (118) (106) (50)
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22d. Why Consider Russia an Ally — Russia is also a strong country with a strong leader
In your view, which of these is a reason you consider Russia an ally or friend of the U.S.?
Asked if Consider Russia an Ally or Friend

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reason 76% 78% 2% 70% 62% 87% * 79%
Not a reason 24% 22% 28% 30% 38% 13% * 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (310) (182) (128) (87) (82) (103) (37) (205) (37) (38) (31)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Reason 76% 58% 85% 84% 80% 74% * 74% 78%
Not a reason 24% 42% 15% 16% 20% 26% * 26% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (310) (53) (106) (126) (63) (245) (33) (124) (149)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Reason 76% * 85% * 80% 87% * *
Not a reason 24% 15% * 20% 13% * *
Totals 100% * 100% * 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (310) (24) (128) (6) (121) (106) (50) (34)
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23. Firing of James Comey
Should President Trump have fired former FBI Director James Comey when he did?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 42% 38% 26% 35% 45% 51% 47% 18% 31% 36%
No 60% 58% 62% 74% 65% 55% 49% 53% 82% 69% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,243) (1,107) (1,135) (482) (510) (778) (473) (1,499) (290) (253) (200)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 40% 14% 41% 74% 70% 34% 14% 34% 69%
No 60% 86% 59% 26% 30% 66% 86% 66% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,243) (715) (713) (574) (377) (1,850) (566) (938) (721)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 40% 8% 82% 18% 90% 71% 23% 8%
No 60% 92% 18% 82% 10% 29% 77% 92%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,243) (615) (578) (71) (415) (502) (422) (895)
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24. Special Prosecutor to Investigate Trump Campaign
Do you think there should be a special prosecutor to investigate whether the Trump campaign had ties to Russia, or not?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 61% 65% 70% 66% 61% 57% 60% 75% 65% 68%
No 37% 39% 35% 30% 34% 39% 43% 40% 25% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,293) (1,131) (1,162) (490) (524) (791) (488) (1,534) (309) (250) (200)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 63% 87% 64% 34% 44% 67% 92% 66% 38%
No 37% 13% 36% 66% 56% 33% 8% 34% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,293) (730) (737) (586) (388) (1,889) (577) (959) (740)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 63% 93% 29% 69% 24% 36% 80% 89%
No 37% 7% 71% 31% 76% 64% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,293) (620) (592) (71) (427) (512) (428) (911)
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25. Russian Investigation
Do you feel the investigation into possible ties between Russia and the Trump campaign is...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Just a political witch hunt and
distraction 32% 36% 29% 18% 27% 38% 44% 38% 15% 24% 26%
Serious, but not serious enough to get
in the way of getting things done 23% 22% 24% 36% 24% 19% 17% 24% 17% 28% 24%
A critical matter of national security
that needs to be prioritized 44% 42% 47% 45% 49% 44% 40% 38% 68% 48% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,294) (1,129) (1,165) (491) (524) (789) (489) (1,539) (300) (249) (206)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Just a political witch hunt and
distraction 32% 8% 32% 65% 54% 28% 7% 25% 62%
Serious, but not serious enough to get
in the way of getting things done 23% 14% 28% 26% 28% 22% 15% 28% 23%
A critical matter of national security
that needs to be prioritized 44% 78% 41% 9% 17% 50% 78% 47% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,294) (727) (736) (589) (390) (1,891) (580) (961) (738)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Just a political witch hunt and
distraction 32% 3% 73% 22% 81% 56% 14% 5%
Serious, but not serious enough to get
in the way of getting things done 23% 14% 21% 29% 16% 35% 38% 13%
A critical matter of national security
that needs to be prioritized 44% 83% 6% 48% 3% 8% 48% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,294) (621) (592) (72) (427) (511) (439) (908)
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26. Compare Resistance and Support to Other Presidencies
Do you feel Donald Trump is:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Facing more resistance and pushback
from the political establishment than
other Presidents 61% 63% 60% 54% 54% 64% 73% 67% 45% 48% 58%
Getting more support and assistance
from the political establishment than
other Presidents 15% 14% 16% 18% 21% 12% 10% 11% 24% 21% 26%
Being treated about the same as any
President 23% 23% 23% 28% 25% 24% 17% 22% 31% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (1,116) (1,157) (481) (520) (784) (488) (1,533) (296) (243) (201)

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Facing more resistance and pushback
from the political establishment than
other Presidents 61% 45% 63% 86% 82% 57% 41% 57% 84%
Getting more support and assistance
from the political establishment than
other Presidents 15% 21% 14% 8% 6% 17% 23% 17% 6%
Being treated about the same as any
President 23% 35% 23% 6% 12% 26% 36% 26% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (725) (727) (584) (386) (1,873) (576) (953) (733)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter

Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Facing more resistance and pushback
from the political establishment than
other Presidents 61% 38% 90% 60% 89% 82% 57% 39%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support

Getting more support and assistance

from the political establishment than

other Presidents 15% 23% 5% 15% 3% 9% 14% 24%
Being treated about the same as any

President 23% 39% 5% 25% 8% 9% 29% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,273) (618) (587) (70) (423) (510) (430) (896)
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27. Comey Tapes
If there are tapes of Donald Trump talking to former FBI Director James Comey, should the President:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Turn the tapes over to Congress if
asked 79% 7% 81% 85% 76% 7% 77% 78% 86% 73% 80%
Keep them private if he chooses 21% 23% 19% 15% 24% 23% 23% 22% 14% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (1,110) (1,156) (483) (512) (786) (484) (1,525) (298) (240) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Turn the tapes over to Congress if
asked 79% 93% 80% 62% 70% 81% 94% 82% 63%
Keep them private if he chooses 21% 7% 20% 38% 30% 19% 6% 18% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (727) (715) (582) (384) (1,866) (577) (950) (730)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Turn the tapes over to Congress if
asked 79% 95% 61% 89% 55% 64% 87% 94%
Keep them private if he chooses 21% 5% 39% 11% 45% 36% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (621) (584) (71) (420) (506) (424) (903)
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28. Content of Comey Talks
If Donald Trump had private conversations with former FBI Director James Comey, what do you think Trump tried to do in those talks?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Stop the FBI from investigating him or
his team 48% 46% 49% 54% 48% 45% 45% 46% 60% 42% 49%
Just talked about the investigation but
didn’t try to stop it 37% 39% 35% 31% 33% 39% 43% 39% 26% 39% 32%
Discuss things not related to the
investigation 15% 15% 16% 15% 19% 16% 12% 15% 14% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,236) (1,101) (1,136) (481) (512) (768) (475) (1,489) (304) (242) (200)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Stop the FBI from investigating him or
his team 48% 74% 47% 17% 24% 53% 81% 49% 20%
Just talked about the investigation but
didn't try to stop it 37% 19% 38% 62% 53% 34% 11% 35% 59%
Discuss things not related to the
investigation 15% 7% 15% 21% 24% 14% 7% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,236) (720) (716) (568) (378) (1,847) (578) (926) (724)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Stop the FBI from investigating him or
his team 48% 85% 13% 63% 11% 16% 57% 78%
Just talked about the investigation but
didn’t try to stop it 37% 10% 67% 28% 62% 67% 29% 12%
Discuss things not related to the
investigation 15% 5% 21% 9% 27% 17% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,236) (618) (575) (69) (409) (499) (418) (899)
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29. Comey Memo
If there is a memo written by former FBI Director James Comey about his conversations with Donald Trump, should that memo:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be turned over to Congress so
everyone can see it 75% 75% 75% 80% 76% 2% 74% 74% 83% 68% 2%
Be kept private as a matter of security 25% 25% 25% 20% 24% 28% 26% 26% 17% 32% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,268) (1,118) (1,151) (489) (518) (781) (481) (1,525) (300) (245) (199)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Be turned over to Congress so
everyone can see it 75% 88% 76% 58% 64% 7% 92% 5% 60%
Be kept private as a matter of security 25% 12% 24% 42% 36% 23% 8% 25% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,268) (723) (728) (580) (383) (1,870) (577) (954) (729)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Be turned over to Congress so
everyone can see it 75% 93% 57% 85% 47% 58% 84% 92%
Be kept private as a matter of security 25% 7% 43% 15% 53% 42% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,268) (617) (581) (70) (418) (508) (426) (902)
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30. Congressional Republican of Comey Situation
Are Congressional Republicans handling the situation with Donald Trump and James Comey...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very well 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2%
Fairly well 31% 30% 32% 31% 31% 32% 28% 33% 21% 31% 30%
Fairly badly 37% 38% 37% 42% 38% 33% 40% 39% 32% 33% 42%
Very badly 28% 29% 28% 25% 25% 31% 29% 25% 42% 31% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,231) (1,101) (1,130) (476) (501) (775) (479) (1,499) (292) (242) (198)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5%
Fairly well 31% 19% 29% 49% 39% 29% 14% 33% 42%
Fairly badly 37% 34% 44% 33% 40% 37% 38% 39% 36%
Very badly 28% 45% 25% 12% 16% 30% 47% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,231) (713) (704) (576) (380) (1,835) (567) (932) (723)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Very well 4% 2% 6% 2% 11% 3% 1% 2%
Fairly well 31% 14% 42% 26% 34% 55% 36% 13%
Fairly badly 37% 35% 38% 52% 37% 32% 46% 37%
Very badly 28% 49% 15% 20% 18% 10% 16% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,231) (616) (583) (68) (416) (498) (417) (890)
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31. Disqualification from Office
If you eventually learn that Donald Trump did interfere in the FBI investigation into Russia and the Trump campaign, is that something you feel would disqualify him
from office, or would it not be serious enough for that?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Would disqualify 58% 56% 61% 69% 60% 54% 51% 54% 69% 65% 66%
Not serious enough 42% 44% 39% 31% 40% 46% 49% 46% 31% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,258) (1,111) (1,146) (481) (519) (782) (477) (1,509) (299) (249) (200)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Would disqualify 58% 84% 58% 25% 37% 62% 91% 60% 30%
Not serious enough 42% 16% 42% 75% 63% 38% 9% 40% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,258) (723) (719) (578) (378) (1,866) (581) (943) (723)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Would disqualify 58% 91% 19% 71% 14% 27% 74% 89%
Not serious enough 42% 9% 81% 29% 86% 73% 26% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,258) (619) (580) (71) (418) (500) (426) (899)
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32. Presidential Authority to Stop FBI
As President, should Donald Trump be able to stop the FBI investigation if he wants to?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 20% 20% 17% 23% 19% 22% 21% 12% 21% 20%
No 80% 80% 80% 83% 7% 81% 78% 79% 88% 79% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,274) (1,109) (1,165) (488) (517) (788) (482) (1,519) (302) (249) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 20% 9% 16% 38% 31% 18% 7% 18% 33%
No 80% 91% 84% 62% 69% 82% 93% 82% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,274) (732) (723) (581) (382) (1,879) (580) (956) (725)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 20% 4% 35% 5% 49% 30% 11% 6%
No 80% 96% 65% 95% 51% 70% 89% 94%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,274) (621) (577) (71) (418) (505) (432) (906)
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33. Promises on Health Care
So far, do you feel Donald Trump and Congressional Republicans have kept their promises on health care, or not?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 31% 30% 27% 31% 32% 32% 34% 23% 27% 27%
No 69% 69% 70% 73% 69% 68% 68% 66% 77% 73% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,247) (1,101) (1,147) (469) (529) (775) (475) (1,510) (295) (239) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 31% 16% 26% 57% 45% 28% 13% 30% 46%
No 69% 84% 74% 43% 55% 2% 87% 70% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,247) (721) (719) (576) (377) (1,854) (575) (943) (722)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 31% 12% 52% 23% 67% 46% 21% 10%
No 69% 88% 48% 77% 33% 54% 79% 90%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,247) (617) (577) (68) (415) (498) (421) (901)
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34. Next Steps for Health Care
What would you like to see happen next on health care? I'd like...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Senate to pass the House bill as
it is and replace Obamacare 12% 14% 11% 7% 14% 13% 15% 13% 12% 14% 8%
The Republicans in the Senate to
write a better bill to replace
Obamacare 32% 34% 31% 29% 27% 36% 37% 38% 12% 23% 30%
The Republicans to work with
Democrats to make Obamacare work
better 42% 40% 43% 45% 44% 38% 41% 39% 48% 47% 45%
Obamacare to be kept more or less
asitis 14% 12% 15% 20% 15% 13% 7% 10% 28% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,260) (1,113) (1,147) (484) (512) (780) (483) (1,519) (294) (246) (201)

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative

The Senate to pass the House bill as
it is and replace Obamacare 12% 5% 11% 22% 19% 11% 4% 11% 20%
The Republicans in the Senate to
write a better bill to replace
Obamacare 32% 11% 34% 60% 50% 29% 9% 30% 54%
The Republicans to work with
Democrats to make Obamacare work
better 42% 61% 47% 15% 23% 45% 68% 43% 19%
Obamacare to be kept more or less
asitis 14% 22% 8% 3% 8% 15% 19% 16% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,260) (729) (721) (577) (384) (1,867) (583) (945) (725)
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
The Senate to pass the House bill as
it is and replace Obamacare 12% 2% 24% 10% 36% 14% 8% 3%
The Republicans in the Senate to
write a better bill to replace
Obamacare 32% 6% 61% 36% 52% 63% 26% 9%
The Republicans to work with
Democrats to make Obamacare work
better 42% 74% 14% 45% 9% 17% 54% 64%
Obamacare to be kept more or less
asitis 14% 18% 1% 9% 2% 6% 12% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,260) (618) (584) (70) (418) (506) (426) (902)
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35. Changes to Own Health Insurance
Do you think your own health insurance will be affected by changes that Donald Trump and Republicans in Congress will make in the next few months?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for the better 12% 14% 11% 13% 13% 16% 7% 14% 6% 10% 14%
Yes, for the worse 39% 35% 43% 43% 45% 38% 29% 35% 45% 46% 47%
No, probably unchanged 49% 51% 46% 45% 42% 46% 63% 51% 48% 45% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (1,110) (1,155) (477) (528) (777) (482) (1,523) (290) (248) (204)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, for the better 12% 4% 12% 26% 19% 12% 5% 10% 23%
Yes, for the worse 39% 57% 39% 18% 23% 42% 62% 40% 19%
No, probably unchanged 49% 39% 49% 55% 58% 46% 34% 51% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (722) (728) (580) (383) (1,869) (576) (952) (728)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes, for the better 12% 3% 26% 10% 32% 21% 8% 2%
Yes, for the worse 39% 63% 14% 45% 7% 21% 40% 63%
No, probably unchanged 49% 35% 60% 44% 61% 58% 52% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,265) (619) (589) (71) (420) (505) (426) (896)
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36. Democratic Control of Congress
If the Democrats get back in control of Congress instead of Republicans, would that probably bring...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A needed check on President Trump 50% 46% 53% 61% 57% 44% 41% 44% 65% 57% 57%
More gridlock or bad policies in
Congress 50% 54% 47% 39% 43% 56% 59% 56% 35% 43% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,248) (1,108) (1,140) (472) (514) (781) (480) (1,511) (296) (238) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
A needed check on President Trump 50% 78% 47% 14% 23% 55% 84% 53% 19%
More gridlock or bad policies in
Congress 50% 22% 53% 86% 7% 45% 16% 47% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,248) (719) (718) (580) (380) (1,857) (575) (934) (731)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A needed check on President Trump 50% 88% 9% 47% 10% 17% 61% 82%
More gridlock or bad policies in
Congress 50% 12% 91% 53% 90% 83% 39% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,248) (617) (584) (72) (422) (498) (426) (891)
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37. Preferred Outcome for Opposition
Which would you prefer to see, if you could choose:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A President Trump who made deals
with Democrats and compromised
with opponents to get things done 59% 58% 60% 56% 57% 60% 66% 62% 58% 53% 51%
A President Trump who was so tied
up in controversy he got nothing done
at all 27% 29% 24% 33% 28% 24% 22% 26% 28% 26% 33%
A President Trump who got many
things he wanted, and let the voters
decide what they think of it next
election 14% 12% 16% 11% 16% 16% 13% 12% 14% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,315) (624) (692) (372) (313) (402) (228) (760) (240) (176) (140)

Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative

A President Trump who made deals
with Democrats and compromised
with opponents to get things done 59% 62% 62% 48% 58% 59% 63% 58% 52%
A President Trump who was so tied
up in controversy he got nothing done
at all 27% 29% 22% 24% 21% 27% 31% 25% 21%
A President Trump who got many
things he wanted, and let the voters
decide what they think of it next
election 14% 9% 16% 28% 21% 13% 7% 17% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,315) (648) (434) (81) (102) (1,208) (535) (610) (164)
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2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
A President Trump who made deals
with Democrats and compromised
with opponents to get things done 59% 70% * 66% * * 61% 58%
A President Trump who was so tied
up in controversy he got nothing done
at all 27% 25% * 17% * * 15% 33%
A President Trump who got many
things he wanted, and let the voters
decide what they think of it next
election 14% 5% * 17% * * 25% 9%
Totals 100% 100% * 100% * * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,315) (593) (45) (57) (0) (0) (427) (888)
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38. Pre-existing Condition

Do you, or does a member of your immediate family, have what health insurance companies might consider a pre-existing condition?

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 49% 51% 36% 44% 57% 59% 56% 38% 35% 38%
No 30% 31% 28% 33% 33% 25% 30% 29% 31% 30% 32%
Not sure 20% 21% 20% 31% 23% 18% 11% 15% 31% 34% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,313) (1,132) (1,181) (495) (539) (790) (489) (1,547) (312) (251) (203)
Party ID White Evangelical Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Yes No Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 50% 57% 51% 49% 58% 48% 63% 44% 49%
No 30% 24% 30% 37% 29% 30% 22% 29% 36%
Not sure 20% 19% 19% 14% 13% 22% 16% 27% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,313) (737) (739) (591) (392) (1,906) (582) (977) (741)
2016 Vote Trump Supporter
Total Clinton Trump Other Trump Supporter Support if deliver Don’t support but could Do not support
Yes 50% 63% 51% 47% 47% 49% 45% 55%
No 30% 22% 36% 35% 36% 36% 31% 22%
Not sure 20% 15% 14% 19% 17% 15% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (2,313) (621) (593) (72) (425) (517) (438) (908)




HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

May 21, 2017

The CBS News 2017 Nation Tracker is conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative
sample of 2,385 U.S. adults between May 17-19, 2017. 1,930 respondents were recontacted from
panelists who had completed the March wave between March 15-19, 2017, or the February Wave
between February 8-10, 2017. The recontact rate was 81%. The remaining 455 respondents
were selected from 12,317 panelists who had completed a baseline interview conducted between
January — May 2017.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be representative of all U.S. adults
according to gender, age, race, education, and region (based on the American Community Survey,
conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the Census). The responding sample was then weighted based
on gender, age, race, education, 2012 and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.15
to 6.46, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.76.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 2.7%. It is calculated using the formula

1+ CV?
ﬁi100><\/+—
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



